

1 CS DJ ADJ 593/22 RAJ BALA Vs. RATTAN SINGH AND ORS

01.07.2025

Present: Sh. Mohit Ld. Counsel for plaintiff (through VC).
Sh. Deepak Kumar, Ld. Proxy counsel for Sh. Sanjeev Beniwal,
Ld. Counsel for all defendants. (Vakatnama is not on record).

1. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that defendants are unauthorisely carrying out construction in the disputed property, however, defendant No. 5 who is present in the court submits that he is merely carrying out repair of his roof due to mansoon season.
2. At this stage, Ld. Counsel for defendants seeks time to make submissions being recently engaged. Let, copy of application under Order XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 CPC be served to defendants during the course of day. Reply, if any be filed within 02 weeks with advance copy to opposite side.
3. Present matter is already fixed for 15.07.2025.
4. In view thereof, present application stands dismissed being infructuous.
5. Put up for arguments and further proceedings on date already fixed i.e. **15.07.2025**.

(SHILPI M JAIN)
DJ-05 (SW)/Dwarka Courts
New Delhi: **01.07.2025** (GM)