

23 CS DJ ADJ 894/22

RAFAT AHMAD KHAN Vs. M/S EGIS INDIA CONSULTING ENGINEERS
PVT. LTD. AND ANOTHER

18.07.2026

One of the regular stenographers is on leave today.

Present: Sh. Mohd. Parvez, Ld Counsel for plaintiff.
Proxy counsel for defendant. (through VC)

Today the matter is fixed for further cross examination of DW-1.

Adjournment is prayed for on the behalf of defendant.

Counsel for plaintiff strongly objects to the same and submits that matter is stuck at the stage of DE since 05.09.2024.

Perusal of record shows that matter was first listed for DE on 05.09.2024 wherein adjournment was sought on behalf of defendant. Even the direction of the court to file evidence affidavit within four weeks was not complied with.

On 29.11.2024 once again DW-1 was not present. On 16.07.2025, DW-1 was not present and a cost of Rs.2,000/- was imposed upon the defendant. On 09.10.2025, DW-1 was present and examined and the next date of hearing was given as per the convenience of the parties. However, on the next date of hearing i.e. 15.01.2026, once again DW-1 was not available.

It is evident that in total four adjournments have been sought by the defendant so far.

In view thereof, the right of the defendant to lead DE is hereby closed.

List for final arguments on **20.08.2026.**

(Abhitosh Pratap Singh Rathore)
DJ-05 (SW)/Dwarka Courts
New Delhi: 18.07.2026